
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 11 March 2015 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Mana
[...]
 a Carer’s Allowance of up to £6.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 
The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacwb 



 

 

 



 

 

Community Wellbeing Board 
 

 
 

Community Wellbeing Board – Membership 2014/2015 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Linda Thomas (Vice-Chair) Bolton Council 
Cllr Barbara Cannon Allerdale Borough Council 

Cllr Fay Howard Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Iain Malcolm South Tyneside Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 
Cllr Sandra Samuels Wolverhampton City Council 

Cllr Lynn Travis Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Maureen Cummings Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Jonathan McShane Hackney London Borough Council 
  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Izzi Seccombe (Chair) Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr Elaine Atkinson Borough of Poole 
Cllr Louise Goldsmith West Sussex County Council 

Cllr Andrew Gravells Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 

Cllr Vic Pritchard Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Cllr Kenneth Taylor OBE Coventry City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Bill Bentley East Sussex County Council 

Cllr Claire-Louise Leyland Camden Council 
Cllr Liz Mallinson Cumbria County Council 

Cllr Colette Wyatt-Lowe Hertfordshire County Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Katie Hall (Deputy Chair) Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Cllr Jason Zadrozny Ashfield District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Doreen Huddart Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Gillian Ford (Deputy Chair) Havering London Borough Council 
Cllr Mark Ereira Suffolk County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Adrian Naylor Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Helen Grant North Yorkshire County Council 



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

Community Wellbeing Board 
 
Wednesday 11 March 2015 
 
11.00 am 
 
Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.  Welcome and declarations of interest 
 

 11:00 

2.  Adult Social Care Efficiency Programme 
 

 11:05 

 To receive a presentation from Professor John Bolton, 
JRFB Ltd and visiting Professor at the Institute of Public 
Care at Oxford Brookes University. 
 

  

3.  Adult Social Care Funding 
 

1 - 6 11:40 

4.  Future of Health and Wellbeing Boards 
 

7 - 10 11:55 

5.  2015 Care and Health Improvement and Integration 
Programme and Better Care Fund Update 
 

11 - 18 12:10 

6.  Public Health update 
 

19 - 24 12:30 

7.  Notes from the previous meetings 
 

25 - 32 12:45 

 a) Board meeting on 2 December 2014. 
 

b) Joint CWB/HAF Forum on 2 December 2014. 
 

c) Joint Lead Members meeting CWB and Children 
and Young People on 8 January  

 

  

8.  Update on Other Board Business 
 

33 - 40 12:50 

 MAP  Page  

    

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 10 June 2015, 11.00 am, Smith Square 

3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

 





 

Community Wellbeing Board 

11 March 2015 

 

 

     

Adult Social Care Funding 

Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
As a result of wider cuts to local government funding adult social care is under considerable 
financial strain. Additional pressures posed by the Care Act and changes to Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards are exacerbating the situation. The LGA is working to keep the issue of 
adult social care funding firmly in the national spotlight in the run up to the General Election 
and beyond to the next Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR). The LGA is therefore re-
launching its ‘Show Us You Care’ campaign (pre-General Election) and will need to consider 
next steps for the Better Care Fund (as part of its CSR work). 
 
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
Members of the Community Wellbeing Boardare asked to: 

• Note the report 

• Provide a steer on the issues raised at paragraphs 9.1 to 9.5  

• Provide initial thoughts on what a next iteration of the BCF should look like 
 
Action 
 
As directed by Board Members. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Matt Hibberd 

Position: Senior Adviser  

Phone no: 0207 664 3160 

Email: matthew.hibberd@local.gov.uk  

 
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

Community Wellbeing Board  

11 March 2015  

  

 

     

Adult social care funding 
 
Background 
 
1. Local government has faced unprecedented cuts over the last four years that have 

impacted dramatically on adult social care and its capacity to deliver. LGA analysis 
shows that during the life of this Parliament core funding for local government will have 
reduced by 40 per cent in real terms. 
 

2. As a result of these cuts adult social care is under extreme financial pressure. Over the 
last four years spending has been kept under control through a mix of: departmental 
budget savings of 26 per cent (the equivalent of £3.53 billion); the NHS transfer and at 
least £900 million savings at the expense of other council services in 2014/15. This figure 
is expected to increase by a further £1.1 billion in 2015/16.  
 

3. Councils have protected adult social care during this time. The service now accounts for 
an increasing proportion of council spending; 35 per cent in 2014/15 compared to 30 per 
cent in 2010/11. 

 
4. The short-term will be extremely difficult. The scope for further savings is now much 

reduced and at the same time there are real concerns about the financial implications of 
both the Care Act and changes to Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS).   

 
5. We believe the Care Act may be underfunded by as much as £50 million in 2015/16 

alone and latest findings from the third and final ‘Care Act stocktake’ show that total 
implementation costs for 2016/17 and the uncertainty posed by additional demand from 
both carers and self-funders remain the biggest key risks for councils. 

 
6. The current lack of commitment to fund the impact of the DoLS judgement sends signals 

about the Government’s commitment to meeting other funding pressures. The LGA and 
ADASS have had ongoing communication with government requesting an urgent 
response to mitigate the impact of wider responsibilities brought in by the Supreme Court 
judgement in March 2014. The LGA estimate that the additional cost to councils is £98 
million this year at a minimum. Cllr Izzi Seccombe, Cllr Katie Hall and President of 
ADASS, David Pearson met the Minister on 25 February to discuss the need for 
Government to avoid the impact on vulnerable individuals and already overstretched 
budgets.  

 
7. The LGA estimates that the overall funding gap for local government will add up to £12.4 

billion by the end of 2019/20. By the end of the decade LGA projections show a funding 
gap of £4.3 billion for adult social care, or 29.4 per cent of net adult social care budgets in 
2013/14. This is a higher proportion than the estimated funding gap for health of £30 
billion (28 per cent).  
 

Issues 
 

8. In the run up to the General Election, and thinking beyond that to the next 
Comprehensive Spending Review, Members have been clear that a clear priority is to 
make sure that the financial pressures facing adult social care are firmly in the national 
spotlight. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 2



 

Community Wellbeing Board  

11 March 2015  

  

 

     

9. To help achieve this 
[...]
 the services that elderly and vulnerable 
people rely on, including meals on wheels and lunch 
clubs, are coming under increasing threat." 

 
Note: this summary covers national coverage only and does not include the work we have 
done with the trade press on issues including the pressures posed by Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards, winter pressures funding, and Care Act funding. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



 

Community Wellbeing Board  

11 March 2015 

 

 

     

Future of Health and Wellbeing Boards 

Purpose:  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
This report summarises the purpose of the Future of Health and Wellbeing Boards project 
and seeks direction from the Board on the key messages of the report.  
 
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
Members of the Community and Wellbeing Board are asked to: 

• note the progress made so far;  

• discuss and agree the purpose and key messages of the project; 

• discuss and provide views on the questions outlined in paragraphs 11.1 – 11.4. 
 
Action 
 
By officers, as directed by the Board. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Alyson Morley  

Position: Senior Adviser (Health Transformation) 

Phone no: 07544 765 130 

Email: alyson.morley@local.gov.uk 

 
  

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 

Community Wellbeing Board 

11 March 2015 

 

 

     

 

Future of Health and Wellbeing Boards 
 
Background 
 
1. Since their creation in 2013, the ambition and scope for Health and Wellbeing Boards 

(HWBs) have grown far beyond their original statutory duties, especially in relation to 
drive forward the scale and pace of integration of health and social care.  This report 
outlines the purpose of a project to further develop the LGA’s policy position on the future 
of HWBs, for launching at the LGA’s Annual Conference in July 2015. 

 
2. The current LGA policy position on HWBs is set out in Investing in our Nation’s Future: 

the First 100 Days of the next Government.  We propose a Public Services Bill which will: 
“give everyone access to a seamless health and care services that better meets their 
needs by ensuring Health and Wellbeing Boards are the place which joins up the 
commissioning of primary, secondary and social care services in a coherent way”.  We 
also propose that the first Budget of the new Government should: “Fully integrate the 
funding for the commissioning of adult social care and health as a step towards the single 
point of commissioning”. This project will test the ambition and appetite for a greater role 
for HWBs and identify how we can move towards this ambition in a flexible and localist 
way. 
 

Purpose of project 
 

3. The project is a collaboration between LGA and NHS Clinical Commissioners to: 
3.1. evaluate the current effectiveness and capabilities of HWBs, based on national 

research and evaluations; 
3.2. consult key stakeholders of HWBs to gauge their appetite and ambition for a greater 

role in leading integration; 
3.3. arising from the consultative workshops identify what needs to change in order to 

make HWBs fit for their future purpose; 
3.4. arising from the consultative workshops to develop a shared ambition for future 

HWBs based on following principles: 
3.4.1. diversity and localism - allowing each health and care economy to move at 

their own pace; 
3.4.2. parity between partners – for HWBs to demonstrate that they are a partnership 

of equals, with equal power, leadership, responsibility and commitment from 
all members, in particular CCGs and local authorities; 

3.4.3. subsidiarity – that models of HWBs may be different depending on the 
footprint and complexity of the local and regional health and social care 
systems; 

3.4.4. accountability and transparency – recognising the tensions between the 
different accountability mechanisms for councils – downwards to local people 
– and CCGs – upwards to NHS England and the Secretary of State. 

 
4. The publication will also develop several possible models of HWBs, 
[...]
xtent might we support a system of earned autonomy for HWBs to earn 
 greater responsibilities? 

 
12. Members are asked to: 

12.1. note the progress made so far;  
12.2. discuss and agree the purpose and key messages of the project; 
12.3. discuss and provide views on the questions outlined in paragraphs 11.1 – 11.4. 

 
Financial Implications 

13. None. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



 
 

  

Community Wellbeing Board 

11 March 2015 

 
 

  

2015/16 Care and Health Improvement and Integration Programme 
and Better Care Fund Update 

Purpose of report 

To seek Board approval and direction on the broad range and approach to the 2015/16 Care 
and Health Integrated Programme 

Summary 

Over the last three years the LGA has been delivering an increasing number of programmes, 
primarily sponsored by the Department of Health, aimed at bringing about leadership 
developments, improvement or implementation support in the areas of care & support, health 
& wellbeing and service integration with health. The programmes include Winterbourne View, 
Health & Wellbeing and Better Care Fund. 

We have been commissioned to continue these programmes in 2015/16. We have 

developed, with stakeholders, proposed objectives to help authorities to: 

• Improve outcomes for local people 

• Deliver better quality health and care 

• Embed health and wellbeing boards as place-based health and care leaders 

• Make health and care sustainable locally 

• Increase public, regulator and government confidence in local health and care 

services 

We also plan to complete the transition to a single programme to ensure that we have a 
more coherent offer to councils, that it is firmly based on the sector led improvement 
principals, to ensure that it is complimentary to the LGA’s policy objectives and to deliver this 
at a reduced cost. 

 
 
Recommendations 

• Members of the Community Wellbeing Board are recommended to provide guidance 

and direction of the draft objectives, range, scope
[...]
-5 year olds from NHS England to local government on 1 
October 2015 and an update on tobacco control and public health workforce matters 
announced since January. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

Members of the Community Wellbeing Board are asked to discuss the issues raised in the 

report and agree actions where this is required. 

 
Action 
 
To be taken forward by officers as directed by the Board. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Paul Ogden/Samantha Ramanah 

Position: Senior Adviser/Adviser, Community Wellbeing  

Phone no: 020276643277/02076643079 

Email: Paul.ogden@local.gov.uk; Samantha.ramanah@local.gov.uk  

 
  

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



 

Community Wellbeing Board 

11 March 2015 

 

 

     

Public Health Update 
 
 
Transfer of public health commissioning for 0-5 year olds 
 
Progress summary: 
 

1. Since the last Board report in January:  

 
1.1. The Department of Health (DH) has published the draft regulations for the five 

mandated universal health checks. We have secured wording that makes it very 
clear that councils will only be expected to take a reasonably practicable 
approach to delivering the checks, and to continuous improvement over time. 
Providers should be able to share information about the current level of 
performance so councils know their pre-transfer baseline.  

 http://www.local.gov.uk/health/-
/journal_content/56/10180/5886759/ARTICLE#mandated-elements   

 
 
1.2.   Following a delay in publication, DH wrote to local authority chief executives in 

February to confirm final funding allocations for 0-5 public health services, this is 
based on the principle of “lift and shift”. The vast majority of local authorities did 
not raise concerns. For a very small number of local authorities, DH recognised 
that some further adjustment may be required and there are ongoing discussions 
in some areas which may lead to further changes by mutual local agreement. DH 
plan to publish allocations for the 13 outstanding local authorities by 
[...]
working group to support delivery. They are as follows:  

  - Partnership 

  - Quality 

  - Prevention 

  - Models of care 

  - Information 

  - Workforce 

24. Simon Stevens, Chief Executive of NHS England (NHSE) has recommended a “devo-
max” approach to empowering local councils in England to make local decisions on fast 
food, alcohol, tobacco and other public health-related policy and regulatory decisions, 
going further and faster than national statutory frameworks where there is local 
democratic support for doing so. The LGA is represented on the six work streams and 
we will be working with NHSE and PHE.  

 
Public Health Transformation – adding value to tackle local health needs 

25. Last month the LGA launched Public Health Transformation – adding value to tackle 
local health needs at the LGA/ADPH Annual Public Health Conference.  The 
compilation of case studies shows how local authorities are continuing to make 
progress on improving health and wellbeing and tackling health inequalities since 
public health was formally transferred in April 2013. It follows last year's compilation, 
Public health transformation nine months on: bedding in and reaching out. The case 
studies were chosen because they show a range of ways in which public health in 
councils is approaching its new roles. They include councils spread across England, 
covering both rural and urban environments and with varying levels of deprivation and 
affluence. 

 

Financial Implications 

26. None. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 24



 

 

ITEM A 

 

 
 

 

Note of last Community Wellbeing Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Community Wellbeing Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 2 December 2014 

Venue: Bevin Hall, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1  Welcome and declarations of interest 
  

 

 Izzi Seccombe welcomed Apu Bagchi as substitute fo
[...]
 Childrens and CWB workshop on 8 January 2015 
  

 

 Members noted the draft agenda for the joint meeting of lead members, 
portfolio holders and officers.  The agenda would be finalised after the 
CYP lead members meeting on the 15th December. 
 

 

7  Outside bodies, external meetings and other CWB business updates 
  

 

 In addition to the meetings noted, Katie Hall had attended the Learning 
Disability Programme Board on the 14th October and the Responsibility 
Deal plenary on the 18th November. 
 
Members noted the updates on the various programmes of work.  A brief 
discussion on the Winterbourne View review raised the following points: 
 

• Members would welcome sight of the detailed NHS plan so that they 
could better assess the likely cost/impact on each local authority.  In 
particular members were keen to know of the numbers of people 
involved and their likely destinations; 
 

• That the response to the review should be fully integrated; 
 

• That Local authorities should push for step down beds outside of 
‘institutions’ although it was recognised that for a minority few, an 
institutional setting may be the best option; and  

 

• That in two-tier areas, it will be important to ensure joining up of 
housing and supporting people funds. 

 

 

8  Note of last Community Wellbeing Board meeting 
  

 

 Members noted the minutes of the last meeting as an accurate record. 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Katie Hall Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Gillian Ford Havering London Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Barbara Cannon Allerdale Borough Council 
 Cllr Fay Howard Swindon Borough Council 
 Cllr Iain Malcolm South Tyneside Metropolitan Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Sandra Samuels Wolverhampton City Council 
 Cllr Lynn Travis Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Andrew Gravells Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Vic Pritchard Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Kenneth Taylor OBE Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Jason Zadrozny Ashfield District Council 
 Cllr Apu Bagchi LGA Independent Group 

 
Apologies Cllr Elaine Atkinson Borough of Poole 
 Cllr Louise Goldsmith West Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Mark Ereira Suffolk County Council 

            Cllr Bill Bentley           East Sussex County Council 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 28



Notes from Health Accountability Forum /CWB meeting – 2 December 2014- 
ITEM B 

 

 

Workshop discussion on Health Scrutiny and Health and Wellbeing Boards 
 
Present: 
 
CWB members 
Cllr Izzi Seccombe, Cllr Gillian Ford, Cllr Katie Hall, Cllr Fay Howard, Cllr Ian 
Malcolm, Cllr Liz Mallinson, Cllr Colin Noble, Cllr Vic Pritchard, Cllr Sandra Samuels 
and Cllr Linda Thomas 
 
HAF members  

• Ann Harris (Dorset) 

• Claire Lee (East Sussex) 

• Cllr John Muldoon (Lewisham) 

• Jilly Syzmanski (Redbridge) 

• David Gordon (Slough) 

• Theresa Harden (Suffolk) 

• Cllr Michael Ladd (Suffolk) 

• Julian Johnson (Warrington) 

• Ann Mawdsley (Warwickshire) 
 
1. Local experience of joint working between HWB, health scrutiny and adult 

lead members 
1.1 Participants reported very different experiences locally, with some reporting 

good, collaborative relationships that provided constructive challenge 
between HWB and health scrutiny while others described the relationship as 
‘too polite’ and tentative. Different areas had a wide variety of arrangements 
for HWBs, health scrutiny and ASC lead members to work together, ranging 
from attendance at each other’s formal meetings, input and collaboration on 
work programmes and forward plans, informal meetings between Chairs to 
formal protocols and MoUs to share information and develop better 
understanding of each other’s
[...]
luding providers, 
CVS and Healthwatch 

3.7 Good practice on communications – especially social media and online 
resources 

3.8 Development of clear principles/characteristics for HWBs and OSCs – local or 
national. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 30



ITEM C 

NOTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING 
BOARDS LEAD MEMBERS JOINT MEETING ON THURSDAY 8 JANUARY 2015 AT 2.00 
PM, SMITH SQUARE ROOMS 3 &4, LOCAL GOVERNMENT HOUSE. 

Present: 

Lead Members from Children and Young People Board: 

Councillor David Simmonds (Chair) 

Councillor Nick Forbes  

Councillor Liz Green 

Councillor Helen Powell 

Observers:  Councillors Tony Hall and Jane Scott, OBE 

Lead Members from Community Wellbeing Board: 

Councillor Katie Hall 

Councillor Gillian Ford 

Teleconference:  Councillor Linda Thomas 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Izzi Seccombe (Chair, Community 
Wellbeing Board) and Councillor Liz Mallinson. 

Also in attendance:  Sally Burlington, Helen Johnston, Helen Kay, Samantha Ramanah and 
other officers from the LGA. 

1. Transfer of Public Health Commissioning for 0-5 year olds 

1.1 The report provided an update on the transfer of responsibilities for the 
commissioning of public health responsibilities for 0-5 year olds from NHS England to 
local government on 1 October 2015. There was currently a “light-touch” assurance 
process. 

1.2 Decision- the Joint meeting agreed the report and the direction of travel. They noted 
that this was a challenging situation for local authorities particularly in relation to 
asylum seekers but they suggested developing and modifying numbers in future. 
They recognised that funding would move towards a formula based on need based 
over time. 

 

2. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and Adult Mental Health 

2.1 The report provided an update on the national work on Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS) and the LGA’s work on adult mental health. 

2.2 In the introd
[...]
n

g
  

d
is

ta
n

c
e

5
 m

in
u

te
 

w
a

lk
in

g
  

d
is

ta
n

c
e

Agenda Annex

Page 41



Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Adult Social Care Funding
	4 Future of Health and Wellbeing Boards
	5 2015 Care and Health Improvement and Integration Programme and Better Care Fund Update
	6 Public Health update
	7 Notes from the previous meetings
	Joint meeting notes
	Joint meeting minutes

	8 Update on Other Board Business
	Map



Minutes of the meeting


Note of last Community Wellbeing Board meeting

Title: Community Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday 11 March 2015

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ

Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note

Item Decisions and actions Action

1  Welcome and declarations of interest
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Sue Woolley and Jo Farrar (SOLACE). She also 
welcomed Mark Smullian from Local Government Chronicle.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Izzi Seccombe 
(Chair), Jason Zarodzy and Jonathan McShane.

2  Adult Social Care Efficiency Programme
 
Professor John Bolton gave a presentation in the findings of the Adult 
Social Care Efficiency (ASCE) programme. The programme's objective 
was to help councils take forward their efficiency and transformation 
agendas in adult social care. Over a third of upper-tier authorities 
participated in the three-year programme, working on 44 projects. 

The programme supported participating authorities to refine and develop 
the efficiency and transformational approaches required to meet the 
challenges of reduced funding, demographic pressures and the need to 
develop more personalised services. The findings from the programme 
and examples from Councils are available on the LGA website.

Professor Bolton stated that Councils had coped with demographic 
pressures from an increasingly elderly population by reducing costs in 
older people’s services. Every Council has introduced some if not all of the 
mechanisms for achieving efficiencies he had identified. Some councils 
cannot go any further in driving out efficiencies. Councils are facing 
serious challenges in how they cope with the demand for social care and 
in the need to radically transform services. 

Members highlighted the importance of a focus on re-ablement and early 
intervention in managing demand, though the impacts would invariably be 
longer term.



2

3  Adult Social Care Funding
 
As a result of wider cuts to local government funding, adult social care 
was under considerable financial strain. Additional pressures posed by the 
Care Act and changes to Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards are 
exacerbating the situation. The LGA was working to keep the issue of 
adult social care funding firmly in the national spotlight in the run up to the 
General Election and is considering next steps for the Better Care Fund.

The report was introduced by Councillor Colin Noble, Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Social Care Funding and Reform.

As a result of wider cuts to local government funding, adult social care 
was under considerable financial strain. Additional pressures posed by the 
Care Act and changes to Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards are 
exacerbating the situation. The LGA is working to keep the issue of adult 
social care funding firmly in the national spotlight in the run up to the 
General Election and is considering next steps for the Better Care Fund.

Members requested that the report needed to be amended to be more 
ambitious, with greater emphasis on prevention and the role of public 
health, and a positive vision for health and wellbeing, recognising the role 
of partner organisations. The report should be clear that there is no 
expectation that Government should simply pay individual councils 
“compensation” based on whatever they spend in implementing the Care 
Act; rather that actual costs should be reviewed and if there is a 
substantial gap between the funding made available and the actual costs 
of the new burdens, that must be funded. 

Members also made the following points: 

 Integration and prevention needs to be led by Health and 
Wellbeing Boards locally driven in order to respond to local 
needs.There is no “one size fits all” and future reforms must build 
in local flexibility. The BCF has been too restrictive.

 A ‘transformation’ fund is required to drive change locally. The 
estimated funding gap for social care is a minimum figure.

 A campaign needs to be meaningful at a level the public can 
understand;

 We should include a greater focus on mental health;
 The growing economy is making it harder to recruit carers in some 

areas, and some councils are facing a shortage of good providers.

Decision 

The Board noted the report subject to the requested amendments.

4  Future of Health and Wellbeing Boards
 
This report summarised the purpose of the Future of Health and Wellbeing 
Boards project and sought direction from the Board on the key messages 



3

of the report. 

Since their creation in 2013, the ambition and scope for Health and 
Wellbeing Boards (HWBs) have grown far beyond their original statutory 
duties, especially in relation to drive forward the scale and pace of 
integration of health and social care. This report outlined the purpose of a 
project to further develop the LGA’s and NHS Clinical Commissioners 
policy position on the future of HWBs, for launching at the LGA’s Annual 
Conference in July 2015.

The current LGA policy position on HWBs is set out in Investing in our 
Nation’s Future: the First 100 Days of the next Government.  This project 
will test the ambition and appetite for a greater role for HWBs and identify 
how we can move towards this ambition in a flexible and localist way.

Alyson referred to items 10.1-10.6 contained in the report, which set out 
the principles of health and wellbeing boards and welcomed comments 
contained in paragraphs 11.1- 11.4 of the report.

Members noted the report and considered that there needed to be an 
ambitious approach for Health and Wellbeing Boards with an expectation 
that they should be operating at the highest level. At the same time, there 
needed to be a pluralist approach which suited the needs of localities 
rather than being dictated by the centre. It was noted that there were 
variations in the performance of Health and Wellbeing Boards but the 
report was a good and useful starting point. The Board were keen to 
progress this matter and to take ownership of it, in particular they felt that 
we should set ambitious principles as the basis for devolving powers to 
Health and Wellbeing Boards.

Decision

The Board noted and welcomed the report progress so far.  They asked 
for paragraphs 10.2 and 11.4 to be revised to indicate the need for a more 
ambitious approach. 

5  2015 Care and Health Improvement and Integration Programme and 
Better Care Fund Update
 
Andrew Webster introduced the report, which sought Board approval and 
direction on the broad range and approach to the 2015/16 Care and 
Health Integrated Programme.

Decision

The Board noted the report and would send any comments direct to 
Andrew Webster. These comments would be taken into account in 
negotiations and agreements with the programme sponsors.

The Board noted the update on the Better Care Fund.



4

6  Public Health update
 
The report provided an update on the transfer of responsibilities for the 
commissioning of public health responsibilities for 0-5 year olds from NHS 
England to local government on 1 October 2015 and an update on 
tobacco control and public health workforce matters since January 2015. 

A Public Health survey was tabled at the meeting which was welcomed.

The Board noted the report and requested that a report should be 
submitted to the next meeting on Public Health prevention.

7  Notes from the previous meetings
 
The minutes of the following meetings were agreed:

a) Board meeting on 2 December 2014.

b) Joint Board and Health Accountability Forum on 2 December 2014.

c) Joint Lead Members meeting- CWB and Children and Young 
People on 8 January 2015.

It was agreed that the minutes of the Joint Resources and CW Board 
Lead Members meeting on 25 February 2015 would be submitted to the 
next Intra-Board newsletter. 

8  Outside bodies, external meetings and other CWB business updates
 
Members noted the report, which covered a wide range of issues.

It was also noted that there had not been any written response from the 
Minister concerning winter pressures.

It was also noted that Cllr Lynn Travis had given apologies for absence for 
the next meeting and it was requested by Cllr Elaine Atkinson that the next 
Intra-Board newsletter would refer to the Skills for Care meeting with Lead 
Members from Community Wellbeing and Resources Boards on 25 
February and a meeting she had attended on FGM.

Appendix A -Attendance 

Position/Role Councillor Authority

Chair Bolton Council

Deputy-chair Cllr Gillian Ford Havering London Borough Council

Members Cllr Barbara Cannon Allerdale Borough Council



5

Cllr Fay Howard Swindon Borough Council
Cllr Iain Malcolm South Tyneside Metropolitan Borough 

Council
Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council
Cllr Sandra Samuels Wolverhampton City Council
Cllr Lynn Travis Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Elaine Atkinson Borough of Poole
Cllr Louise Goldsmith West Sussex County Council
Cllr Andrew Gravells Gloucestershire County Council
Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council
Cllr Vic Pritchard Bath & North East Somerset Council
Cllr Kenneth Taylor OBE Coventry City Council
Cllr Mark Ereira Suffolk County Council

Apologies Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council
Cllr Jason Zadrozny Ashfield District Council

In Attendance

LGA Officers


